

No. 25-7373

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team T29
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

OPINIONS BELOW.....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 I. Statement of Facts.....6

 II. Procedural History.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The agents violated Hemlock’s Fourth Amendment rights when they used
coercive techniques to elicit him to exit his home to arrest him without a
warrant.....10

 a. Warrantless arrests inside the home are per se unreasonable.....10

 b. The district court erred when it concluded that Hemlock was arrested
outside of his house because Hemlock submitted to the agents’ authority
while he was still inside the house.....12

 c. Regardless of where the arrest was effectuated, the agents’ coercive
techniques constructively entered his home in violation of the Fourth
Amendment as interpreted by *Payton*.....17

 d. A recognition of constructive entry is consistent with and mandated by a true
reading of *Payton* and the Fourth Amendment.21

 II. The officers violated defendant’s Fourth Amendment rights when they
conducted a warrantless search of a closed container in a shared residence after
obtaining a co-occupant’s consent to search the residence without specifically
inquiring into the ownership of the container.....23

a.	The Special Agent could not reasonably believe that the scope of Reiser’s consent extended to the cardboard box because of its ambiguous nature which was in part created by the Special Agent’s actions.....	27
b.	Special Agent Ristroph could not have reasonably believed that Reiser possessed apparent authority to consent to a search of the cardboard box because the facts available suggested that she had no control over the box...28	
III.	When a hearsay declarant is unavailable to testify at trial, Rule 806 allows the admission of extrinsic evidence containing information that would have been admitted during cross-examination to challenge the declarant’s character for truthfulness.....	32
a.	The jury would have heard testimony regarding the specific instances of past conduct Hemlock seeks to introduce if Copperhead had been available to be cross-examined at trial.....	32
b.	Allowing the extrinsic evidence to be admitted under Rule 806 does not contradict the plain reading or enlarge the scope of Rule 608(b).....	34
c.	A contrary holding in this scenario would render Rule 806 effectively pointless.....	35
d.	The lower court’s ruling deprived Hemlock of his only opportunity to confront his accuser, resulting in an inequitable outcome that was contrary to the purpose of Rule 806 and had no real bearing on Rule 608(b).....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10, 18, 23, 24
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	12, 14, 22
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	12
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	13, 14
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	14, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	19, 24

<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	24, 25, 26
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	24, 26
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	37
